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RE:
Draft Minutes for the December 3, 2015 WEQ OASIS Subcommittee Conference Call
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December 4, 2015

WHOLESALE ELECTRIC QUADRANT

OASIS Subcommittee

Conference Call with Webcasting

Thursday, December 3, 2015
DRAFT MINUTES
1. Welcome

Mr. Wood opened the meeting and welcomed the participants.  Ms. Mallett read the Antitrust Guidelines and Other Meeting Policies.  Mr. Wood reviewed the agenda with the participants.  Mr. Henderson moved to adopt the agenda as final.  The motion passed without opposition.  
There were no draft minutes reviewed during the meeting. 
2. Discuss and Vote on 2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 2.a.i.2 –  Long-Term Firm Rollover Rights Competition (OATT Section 2.2)
The subcommittee reviewed the draft recommendation for 2015 Annual Plan Item 2.a.i.2.  Mr. Phillips noted that the draft recommendation had been posted two days before the meeting. 
Ms. Wong stated that, after reading WEQ xx001-20.6.4.2, its associated table, and WEQ xx001-20.5.2, she had the following question:
What is the Remaining Unexercised Rollover Rights under table xx001-20.6.4.2 when the Rollover Exercising Customer only submits a portion of its rollover rights per xx001-20.5.2? 

For Example:  A Rollover Exercising Customer holds 100MW and only exercises 70MW with 30MW remaining that is still eligible for rollover rights.  The 70MW renewal triggers a competition and due to no match loses out to a competing request that needs only 55MW.  Should the Remaining Unexercised Rollover Rights be 15MW (70 – 55) or 45MW (15 plus the 30 that is part of the Unexercised Rollover Rights)?

Mr. Wood stated that before the renewal deadline the Remaining Unexercised Rollover Rights would be 45 MW. He explained that the Rollover Exercising Customer has already exercised 70 MW of the 100 MW and, due to the competition, will have two components: (1) 15 MW on the renewal that is pending, and (2) the 30 MW that has not been exercised and will remain until the renewal deadline.  After the renewal deadline the Rollover Exercising Customer will only have 15 MW on the renewal that is pending and 30 MW will be subtracted, as it was not exercised before the  renewal deadline.  Mr. Pritchard stated that the Remaining Unexercised Rollover Rights would be the original value less the part that was lost to competition = 100 MW – 55 MW = 45 MW.  Mr. Wood stated that the counteroffer would be 15 MW, as the renewal request is 70 MW, there is a loss of 55 MW, leaving 15 MW.  
Ms. Wong asked whether you would specify that 30 MW remain to be exercised as rollover rights if one requests 45 MW and sets to counteroffer.  Mr. Saini asked what the counteroffer would be if one only needs 30 MW out of the 70 MW.  He stated that even though the Rollover Exercising Customer requested 70 MW, they lost only 55 MW in competition, so there is still 30 MW remaining.  Therefore, the counteroffer should be for 45 MW.  Ms. Wong stated that the 30 MW has not gone through the renewal process, so the 45 MW should not be counteroffered.  Mr. Pritchard stated that the subcommittee had previously determined that the request for renewal will be evaluated by unexercised rollover rights held by the Parent Reservation.  He noted that the OASIS status data element is set to the value of ACCEPTED the moment the Remaining Unexercised Rollover Rights equals or exceeds the requested capacity.  However, that does not mean that the capacity is left on the request, as there is no netting.  Mr. Pritchard stated that “Unexercised Rollover Rights” is a defined term that totals the rollover capacity on the Parent Reservation less the encumbrances from redirecting or exercising.  He stated that the counteroffer is based on the Unexercised Rollover Rights, not the capacity requested.
Ms. Wong asked why the counteroffer would be 45MW when the 30 MW has not gone through the renewal process.  Ms. Shintani stated that during the last WEQ OASIS meeting, the subcommittee discussed that dipping into the Unexercised Rollover Rights, when the renewal deadline had passed, seemed appropriate even though the customer had not requested that that action be taken.  She stated that when a customer submits a partial request and the  Unexercised Rollover Rights have not been released by the TP, if the Defender loses the competition but the TP wants to try to meet the Defenders request – then it is assumed that the Defender does not have the opportunity to submit another renewal.  She stated that there should be a different treatment if the renewal deadline has not already passed because the Rollover Exercising Customer may not want the unexercised rollover capacity to be applied to a renewal request.   
Mr. Saini stated that the definition of Unexercised Rollover Rights does not take into account the capacity lost in competition and suggested that the definition be modified.  Ms. Wong asked how the 30 MW would not need to go through competition.  She stated that when the TP offers 45 MW and the Rollover Exercising Customer accepts the competition is concluded.  Mr. Pritchard agreed.  Ms. Wong stated that a step may have been bypassed.  She explained that the Rollover Exercising Customer can bypass the 30 MW competition, according to FERC Order No. 890-A, Paragraph 651.  She stated that a customer doing two partials before the renewal deadline does not have to undergo the second competition.  Mr. Saini stated that it is not that the competition is being bypassed.  

The subcommittee determined that the standards and table would not be modified, but that the definition of Eligible Rollover Capacity should include the subtraction of any capacity due to loss in competition.  
Mr. Wood stated that the language regarding the preconfirmation flags were modified in the draft recommendation to indicate the acceptance of capacity for long term transmission service.  He stated that there were two places where the language was modified so the flag could be changed –   WEQ 001-4.3.6.4 ( point-to-point service) and Section 13 (network service). The participants reviewed the modified standards.  There were no comments.

Mr. Pritchard stated that in the Appendix of WEQ 001, an introductory paragraph was added to the Timeline for Competition for Rollover Rights Table.  Mr. Pritchard read the paragraph to the participants. There were no comments on the additional language. 

Mr. Pearson stated that Bonneville Power Administration reviewed WEQ xx001-20.4.2.3 and preferred that the OASIS standard STATUS Data Element be set to the value of INVALID, rather than SUPRSEDED.  The participants looked at the definitions of INVALID and SUPERSEDED.  Mr. Pearson stated that based on the definitions, he agrees that the standard should refer to the SUPERSEDED status.

Mr. Quimby stated that the Southwest Power Pool group had not had a chance to thoroughly review the draft recommendation.

Mr. Wood, seconded by Ms. Berdahl moved that the WEQ OASIS Subcommittee adopt the recommendation for 2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 2.a.i.2.  Mr. Pritchard opened the floor for discussion.  There was no discussion.  Mr. Pritchard called for a balanced vote. Mr. Quimby abstained.  The results of the balanced vote are as follows:
	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	Transmission
	8
	0
	8
	2
	0
	2

	Generation
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Marketers/Brokers
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Distribution/LSE
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	IGO
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Tech/Services
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	12
	0
	12
	6
	0
	6


The motion passed unanimously.  After the balanced vote was closed, Mr. Norris requested that it be noted that he would have voted in favor of the motion.   
3. Discuss 2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 5.c – Create a new OASIS mechanism that allows for the merger of like reservations without the use of the resale mechanism (R09015)
Ms. Pompel reviewed the draft recommendation for 2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 5.d with the participants. She stated that the draft recommendation includes a proposal to modify the definition of “Resale” so that the language will be inconsistent with a Resale to Self.  Additionally, modifications to the definition of “Uncommitted Capacity” were applied in order to include Consolidations within the definition.  Ms. Wong asked whether Consolidations will be restricted to firm transmission.  Ms. Pompel stated that the original draft of the recommendation stated that it had to be unconditional, safe from competition, and that that language implies that the transmission must be firm.  She stated that the subcommittee should determine whether Consolidations apply to non firm as well. 
Ms. Pompel stated that Section 2 of the draft recommendation ensures the ability to redirect and resale from Consolidations.  The last two sections, Sections 3 and 4, are the technical pieces that address the treatment of the Parent Reservations and the postings on OASIS.  

Mr. Wood stated that once a redirect is confirmed, the parent and child reservations are disconnected and one is unable to return to the Parent Reservation.  Furthermore, all rights are moved from one reservation to the other.  Ms. Pompel stated that that interpretation is consistent with the proposed process for Consolidations.  Mr. Wood stated that in WEQ 001-3.2, the status INVALID is applied before the request is confirmed.
Mr. Pritchard stated that the proposal is to move priced capacity to the Consolidated reservation, some reservations may be priced at the on peak daily rate and some at the yearly rate.  He stated that, when executing a redirect, it will be difficult to tell which capacity you are dealing with.  Ms. Pompel stated that the subcommittee previously discussed the issue and determined that different service increments would not be combined within a single Consolidation.  She stated that the principle that the reservations must be of the same service increment is reflected in WEQ xx001-1.1 and blending different service increments is not contained within the draft recommendation.  Mr. Steigerwald noted that the concept of the same service increments is also implied in WEQ xx001-1.3. Mr. Pritchard stated that restricting to the same service increment renders the pricing issue moot, as there are not different prices for the same service increment for the same time interval.  The subcommittee determined that it will return to the topic of Consolidations during the  January 26-28, 2015  face-to-face meeting.  
Mr. Pritchard requested that the subcommittee consider the draft recommendation for 2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 5.d before the January meeting.  He stated that the proposed standards will be included in the recommendation for short term competition, either in the Resales section or as a separate section.
4. Wrap-up
The WEQ OASIS Subcommittee has scheduled a face-to-face meeting on January 26, 2016 from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM Eastern, January 27, 2016 from 10:00 AM to 5:00 Eastern, and January 28, 2016 from 10:00 AM to 1:00 PM Eastern.  The meeting will be hosted by Duke Energy in Charlotte, NC.  Please RSVP to the NAESB office as soon as possible if you plan to attend.  During the meeting, the participants anticipate continuing the draft recommendation for short term preemption (2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 2.a.i.1), Consolidations (2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 5.c), and the addition of language to WEQ-001-4 to clarify Table 4-3 in WEQ 001 (2015 WEQ Annual Plan Item 5.d).
5. Adjourn
Mr. Saini, seconded by Mr. Quimby, moved to adjourn at 11:52 PM Central.  The motion passed without opposition.
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